## MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY OF NEWFOUNDLAND

Tuition and applicable fees for MBA Students 2023-2024

The University reserves the right to make changes to the regulations, fees and charges. It is the student's responsibility to be aware of these fees and charges (see University Calendar) and the applicable deadlines (see University Diary). The University Calendar and the University Diary are available at: www.mun.ca/regoff/calendar.

Memorial University has three semesters per academic year, commencing with Fall Semester (<u>Fall semester</u>: September to December; <u>Winter semester</u>: January to April; <u>Spring semester</u>: May to August).

For your convenience, the following table compiles the program tuition and fees found on the School of Graduate Studies' Minimum Expense Form for 2023-2024 found at <a href="https://www.mun.ca/sgs/MinimumExpense.pdf">https://www.mun.ca/sgs/MinimumExpense.pdf</a>. In the event of a discrepancy between this summary table and the Minimum Expense Form, the Minimum Expense form shall prevail. The table below lists fees for one semester, one year and the entire program for full-time studies.

Please note, however, fees are paid on a per semester basis.

## **Effective September 2022 - Program Fees and Per Semester Payments:**

Other Canadian Students – FULL-TIME STUDIES FEES							
<b>FULL-TIME</b> Students	Payments Per Semester	Payments Per Year (3 semesters)	Total Program Payments (over two years)				
Program Fee: Payment Plan A (6 semester plan = 2 years)	\$1,239.00	\$3,717.00	\$7,434.00				
Special Fee:	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00				
<b>Graduate Student Union Fee:</b>	\$30.85	\$92.55	\$185.10				
Canadian Federation of Students Fee: (paid Fall & Winter)	\$9.58	\$19.16	\$38.32				
Recreation Fee:	\$62.98	\$188.94	\$377.88				
Student Services Fee:	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$300.00				
Campus Renewal Fee:	\$166.67	\$500.00	\$1,000.00				
<b>Dental Coverage Fee:</b>	\$88.56	\$265.68	\$531.36				
Drug & Health Insurance Fee:	\$141.48	\$424.44	\$848.88				
TOTAL:	\$3,789.12	\$11,357.77	\$22,715.54				

Other Canadian Students – PART-TIME STUDIES FEES						
PART-TIME Students	Payments Per Semester	Payments Per 1 <sup>st</sup> & 2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	Payment Per 3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	Total Program Payments (over three years)		
Program Fee: Payment Plan B (9 semester plan = three years)	\$826.00	\$2,478.00	\$2,478.00	\$7,434.00		
<b>Special Fee</b> (paid in <b>6</b> semesters):	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00	\$12,000.00		
<b>Graduate Student Union Fee:</b>	\$30.85	\$92.55	\$92.55	\$277.65		
Canadian Federation of Students Fee:	\$9.58	\$19.16	\$19.16	\$57.48		

(paid Fall & Winter)				
<b>Student Services Fee:</b>	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$450.00
Recreation Fee:	\$62.98	\$188.94	\$188.94	\$566.82
Campus Renewal Fee:	\$166.67	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
TOTAL:	\$3,146.08	\$9,428.65	\$3,428.65	\$22,285.95

**Students must pay the full program fee**. If any program is completed in fewer semesters than the number of semesters listed above, a payment of an amount equal to the program fee for the remaining number of semesters is required (e.g. if 9 semesters are to be paid and the program is complete in 7 semesters, the program fee for the 2 remaining semesters must be paid).

**Continuation Fees:** Students who do not complete their programs in the number of semesters listed above will be required to pay a continuance in lieu of the program fee for each additional semester required. **The continuance fee for NL students is \$466.00 per semester in lieu of the program fee.** Please note students will have to pay all other semester fees as noted above.

**Recreation Fee (The Works):** All students are required to pay a recreation fee of \$62.98 each semester (\$188.94 per year). *Students eligible for exemption must complete the Exemption Form.* 

**Drug, Health & Dental Insurance** (Canadian/Permanent Residents; full-time students only): *Students who already have coverage should complete an Opt Out form by the deadline at* <a href="https://gsumun.ca/health-dental-plan/">https://gsumun.ca/health-dental-plan/</a>.

**Books and Stationery Supplies:** The cost of books averages \$175 per course; the number of courses required varies from program to program. In addition, students will have further miscellaneous expenses in relation to course work and research.

**Accommodation** On Campus Off Campus

Single \$7,224 per year \$500\* and up per month (\*plus heat and light)

Married \$12,564 per year \$750\* and up per month (\*plus heat and light)

**Meals:** Cooking facilities are provided with on-campus accommodation \$2,900 to 4,600 per annum

**Personal Needs:** Includes clothes, bus/taxi, etc.

Approximately \$3,600 per annum

**Settling Allowance**: Household items: Cutlery, linen, etc. \$650 to \$1,250